

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1023 OF 2013
[@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 1084 OF 2012]

BRIJ MOHAN MEENA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Having heard the learned counsel for the appellants at some length, we are of the view, that the impugned order does not deserve to be interfered with on merits, in exercise of our jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India.

We would, however, like to make a reference to the fact that the main accused namely, Virender Meena - the husband of the deceased is already on bail.

In view of the above fact, we are satisfied that all the appellants also deserve to be granted the concession of bail since the allegations levelled against them are far less serious than those levelled against Virender Meena. Therefore, all the appellants are hereby granted bail on the same terms and conditions as were imposed on the husband of the deceased, to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

We would also like to clarify, that consequent upon the initiation of proceedings against the appellants under Section 319 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, the Trial Court would hold the trial De-novo.

With the above observations and directions, the Criminal Appeal is disposed of.

.....J.
[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

.....J.
[DIPAK MISRA]

New Delhi;
July 23, 2013.

ITEM NO.10 COURT NO.12 SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1084/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 20/12/2011 in CRRP No.782/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

BRIJ MOHAN MEENA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

(For Final Disposal)

Date: 23/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.
Mr. Sanchit Dhawan, Adv.
Mr. Mohit B. Ram, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kunal Verma, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Criminal Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| (Jayant Kumar Arora) | | (Sneh Bala Mehra) |
| Sr. P.A. | | Court Master |

(Signed order is placed on the file)